





ARUNACHAL PRADESH INFORMATION COMMISSION ITANAGAR

BEFORE THE COURT OF SHRI RINCHEN DORJEE, STATE CHIEF INFORMATION COMMISSIONER

No.APIC-261/2023

Dated Itanagar, the 17th October, 2023

An appeal under section 19(3) of the RTI Act 2005

Appellant: Shri Tania June, C/o Post Office, Naharlagun, Papumpare District, Arunachal Pradesh, PIN-791110.

Respondent: The SPIO-cum-BDO, Govt. of A.P., CD Block of Thrizino, West Kameng District, Bomdila, Arunachal Pradesh, Pin- 790001.

ORDER

This is an appeal under Section 19(3) of RTI Act, 2005 filed byTania June, C/o Post Office, Naharlagun, Papumpare District, Arunachal Pradesh for non-furnishing of information by the SPIO-cum-BDO, Govt. of A.P., CD Block of Thrizino, West Kameng District, Bomdila, Arunachal Pradesh, as sought for by the Appellant under section 6(1) of RTI Act, 2005 on 24/12/2022 regarding EXPENDITURE AND IMPLEMENTATION OF UNDER MG-NREGA/SUPPLY WORK/PENDING WORK/NEW WORK PERIOD FROM 2019 TO TILL DATE.

The 3rd hearing is held today on 17thOctober, 2023 (Tuesday) at 1030 hrs. The SPIOcum-BDO, Govt. of A.P., CD Block of Thrizino, West Kameng District, Bomdila, Arunachal Pradesh and the Appellant Shri Tania June is absent. During the last hearing the SPIO has submitted that he has kept all the information ready to furnish to the Appellant as and when the Appellant visit his office with requisite fee. The Appellant has submitted that he could not collect the information due to health issue. The Commission had directed the Appellant to collect the information after depositing the fee from the office of the SPIO. During the 3rd hearing it was also directed the Appellant to appear before the court in person and made clear that if he is found absent during the next hearing the case will be disposed of without further notice. Since the Appellant is absent, the case is disposed of with a presumption that he is no more interested in obtaining the information.

Hence, the case is disposed of and closed.

Copy of the order issued to the parties.

(Rinchen Dorjee) State Chief Information Commissioner Arunachal Pradesh Information Commission

Itanagar

Dated Itanagar the /975 October, 2023

Memo No.APIC-261/2023 //06/ Copy to: -

Computer Programmer, APIC, Itanagar, to upload in APIC Website.
Case file.

Registrar /Dy. Registrar Arunachal Pradesh Information Commission

ltanagar

Deputy Registrar Arunachal Pradosh Information Commission Itanagai